

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 806 OF 2011

N.VIDYA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

L.BALAJI Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 02/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. V. Mohana, Adv.-on-Record

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Kusum Gulati ]  
Court Master

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 806 OF 2011

N Vidya .. Petitioner(s)

Versus

L Balaji .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service, no one appears for the respondent.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the absence of any resistance to this petition on behalf of the respondent, the transfer petition is allowed and it is directed that M.C. No. 179/2011 pending before the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) Shimoga, Karnataka titled as L Balaji Vs. N. Vidya shall stand transferred to the Family Court at Chennai, Tamil Nadu. The Court concerned is hereby directed to transmit the entire record of the aforesaid case to the transferee Court through a special messenger.

The transfer petition stands disposed of  
accordingly.

.....  
[ D.K. JAIN, J. ]

.....  
[ ANIL R. DAVE, J. ]

NEW DELHI,  
APRIL 02, 2012.